

No. 21-202

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MYLAN LABORATORIES LTD.,
Petitioner,

v.

JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICA, N.V.,
and

ANDREW HIRSHFELD, Performing the Functions and
Duties of the Under Secretary of Commerce for
Intellectual Property and Director of the United
States Patent and Trademark Office,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF JEREMY C. DOERRE AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF NO PARTY**

Jeremy Cooper Doerre
Counsel of Record
Tillman Wright, PLLC
3440 Toringdon Way, Ste. 310
Charlotte, NC 28277
jdoerre@ti-law.com
(704) 248-4883
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. The Petition’s desired interpretation of 28 U.S.C. § 1295 is contrary to an established judicial interpretation presumptively adopted by Congress. | 4 |
| A. The Federal Circuit’s predecessor court interpreted the term ‘decision of the Board’ to not encompass decisions where the Board was acting only as an agent of the head of the Office and not in any statutory capacity..... | 5 |
| B. Congress presumptively adopted the established judicial interpretation in reenacting the relevant language in 28 U.S.C. § 1295..... | 8 |
| II. The canon of avoidance also militates against the Petition’s desired interpretation of 28 U.S.C. § 1295..... | 10 |
| A. The Petition’s desired interpretation would raise a nondelegation question by allowing the Director’s regulations to expand the Federal Circuit’s jurisdiction. | 10 |

B. The established judicial interpretation offers a 'fairly possible' construction by which the nondelegation question may be avoided..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|----------|
| <i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984) | 12 |
| <i>Cary v. Curtis</i> , 44 U.S. 236 (1845) | 11 |
| <i>Bankamerica Corp. v. United States</i> , 462 U.S. 122 (1983) | 10 |
| <i>Carlyle Towers Condominium Ass'n v. Federal Deposit Insurance</i> , 170 F.3d 301 (2d Cir. 1999)..... | 12 |
| <i>Christianson v. Colt Indus.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988) | 11 |
| <i>Cochise Consultancy, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Hunt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1507 (2019) | 10 |
| <i>Copelands' Enterprises, Inc. v. CNV, Inc.</i> , 887 F.2d 1065 (Fed. Cir. 1989)..... | 3, 8 |
| <i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932) | 3, 14-15 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building Constr. Trades Council,</i> 485 U.S. 568 (1988) | 14 |
| <i>Gundy v. United States,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019) | 11-14 |
| <i>In re Haas,</i> 486 F.2d 1053 (C.C.P.A. 1973) | 7 |
| <i>In re James,</i> 432 F.2d 473 (C.C.P.A. 1970) | 2, 6-8, 15 |
| <i>In re Voss,</i> 557 F.2d 812 (C.C.P.A. 1977) | 9 |
| <i>Keene Corp. v. United States,</i> 508 U.S. 200 (1993) | 3, 9 |
| <i>Lorillard v. Pons,</i> 434 U.S. 575 (1978) | 2, 8 |
| <i>Miller v. FCC,</i> 66 F.3d 1140 (11th Cir. 1995) | 12-13 |
| <i>Owens v. Republic of Sudan,</i> 531 F.3d 884 (D.C. Cir. 2008) | 13 |
| <i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union,</i> 491 U.S. 164 (1989) | 12 |

South Corp. v. United States,
690 F.2d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 1982)..... 14-15

*St. Jude Medical, Cardiology Division, Inc. v.
Volcano Corp.*,
749 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2014)..... 2, 5

Sundback v. Blair,
47 F.2d 378 (C.C.P.A. 1931) 6-7

Taggart v. Lorenzen,
139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019) 9

United States v. Mitchell,
18 F.3d 1355 (7th Cir. 1994) 12

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1295.....*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1295 (1982) 8-9

28 U.S.C. § 1542..... 7-9

35 U.S.C. § 7..... 7

35 U.S.C. § 141..... 7

35 U.S.C. § 314..... 2, 4-5

Pub. L. No. 97-164, 96 Stat. 25 (1982) 2, 8

Other Authorities

37 CFR § 42.4..... 2, 5, 11
